
Respondent Name 

Anthony Martinelli 

Complainant Name 

Glen Morgan 

Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan reported via the portal Fri, 20 Sept 2019 at 11:07AM 

 

To whom it may concern, 

 

It has come to my attention that Anthony Martinelli running for the Des Moines City Council 

has frequently failed to comply with Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 

42.17A) during both his current 2019 campaign and his failed 2017 campaign.  Specifically: 

 

1) Failure to accurately describe expense. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.240(6) & WAC 390-

16037, RCW 42.17A.235)  

 

Martinelli’s campaign has regularly failed to follow Washington State’s Campaign Finance 

laws as they apply to the reporting of expenditures.  Many C4s this campaign has filed 

contains violations of the statute and the rules written by the Public Disclosure Commission 

which support the statute.   

 

Here are some examples which must be corrected by this campaign to at least go through the 

motions of complying with the statute:   Examples of a failure to provide sufficient detail of 

expenditures (unambiguous violations of RCW 42.17A.240(6) and WAC 390-16-

037 (see example B provided at WAC 390-16-037(3):    

 

For example, the expenditures reported on PDC Report # 100895767  failed to report the 

quantity of signs which were purchased for $902 from “Signs by Tomorrow” on 

3/15/19.  These quantity of signs purchased yesterday should be defined for the voters of 

tomorrow.  This is a clear violations of WAC 390-16-037(3) example 

B provided.  Additionally, during Martinelli’s previous 2017 campaign for the Des Moines 

City Council, he also failed to comply with this same statute and WAC – See PDC Report # 

100793913 and also PDC Report # 100776012 as additional examples where the number of 

signs purchased from “Signs by Tomorrow” were not reported correctly in 2017.  These are 

clear examples of a failure to provide sufficient detail of expenditures (unambiguous violations 

of RCW 42.17A.240(6) and WAC 390-16-037 (see example Bprovided at WAC 390-16-

037(3). 

 

Despite the small size and limited funding for this local political campaign, these are important 

positions, and repeat and experienced candidates for office like Martinelli should still be 

expected to comply with the statute like everyone else. 

 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447
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2)  Failure to provide accurate information for contributions to political campaign 

(Violation of RCW 42.17A.240,  .235) 

 

Some information has been concealed from the PDC regarding the source of some claimed 

candidate contributions to his own political campaign.  For example, if the PDC were to look 

at PDC Report # 100899665, Martinelli claims to have contributed “$2,927” to his own 

political campaign, which is certainly legal, but there is only evidence to support cash 

contributions of $2,000, and no evidence of either loans or in-kind contributions to explain the 

other “$927” referenced in that report.  It isn’t clear if this is false information or if 

information required to be reported to the PDC is missing elsewhere.   

 

3). Failure to provide accurate information (or concealing information) on personal 

financial affairs statements filed with the PDC (Violation of RCW 42.17A.700, .710) 

 

In both F1s which have been filed by this candidate to the PDC covering the last few political 

races in which this candidate participated (see attached), the claims of income are for earning 

less than $4,500 per year as a self-employed writer. However, this is in direct conflict with 

public evidence which would indicate his income must be much higher than what he has 

reported to the PDC in these financial affairs statements. 

 

For example, according to his own campaign bio (see attached), he founded and launched an 

“online business which currently employees multiple people and receives millions of yearly 

views.”  Presumably he is referring to his online business/blog site called “The Joint Blog” 

(see attached) which also has obvious on-line advertising, from which he would presumably be 

receiving income, and enough income to pay his “multiple people” and bring home enough 

revenue to cover his expenses.  This source of income appears to be unreported to the PDC. 

Secondly, based on allegation #2 (see above), and according to documents the Martinelli 

campaign already filed with the PDC, he put somewhere between $2,000 and $2,927 of his 

$4,499(max) income into his political campaign – leaving him with somewhere between 

$1,572 and $2,499 on which to live.  Presumably this would include the rent at his current 

listed apartment (which exceeds his listed annual income) and the child support payments  he 

makes (according to PDC Report #100882330 – filed by nearby candidate for Burien City 

Council Cynthia Moore – see attached).   

 

Please note, Anthony and Cynthia both co-founders and work at the Joint Blog as the attached 

screen shot of that website proves.  

 

However, it is simply mathematically impossible that Mr. Martinelli has accurately reported 

the true sources of most of his income.  It is likely possibility that he receives some income 

from his involvement in the marijuana industry – which should be reportable just like any 

other income.   In fact, it must be reported as income according to Washington State’s 

Campaign Finance laws, and it appears he has failed to do so.  One reason why local voters 

should know the true source of Martinelli’s income is his stated policy positions on selling pot 

in the City of Des Moines (see attached) and the voters should know that these policies could 

have a direct personal financial impact on Mr. Martinelli’s income.  This is not illegal in 

Washington State, but it is illegal to conceal the truth from the voters by knowingly filing false 
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information with the PDC to conceal these facts from the voters who live in the City of Des 

Moines.   

 

If, as it appears, Mr. Martinelli has willfully concealed the true source of his income from the 

voters of the City of Des Moines and he has willfully and knowingly filed false information 

with the PDC, this is almost certain to be a violation of RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c), and he may 

be subject to the sanctions defined in statute. 

 

Let me know if you need additional information. 

 

Best Regards, 

  

Glen Morgan 

 

Martinelli - the Joint Blog.pdf 

182.23 KB 

  

Martinelli - F1 - 100882070 - 2018 - 1-23-2019.pdf 

473.75 KB 

 

Martinelli - F1 - 100764577 - 2016-2017 - 7-24-2017.pdf 

463.52 KB 

 

Martinelli - City of Des Moines priorities.pdf 

125.45 KB 

 

Martinelli - Bio.pdf 

165.52 KB 

 

Cydney Moore - F1 - 2018 - 1-28-2019 - 100882330.pdf 

481.69 KB 

 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

A politician should not be allowed to conceal sources of income from the public, particularly 

when those sources of income likely would indicate how he would personally financially 

benefit from the political policies he endorses.  A politician should not conceal legally required 

details about how he spends his campaign dollars, and where those campaign dollars come 

from. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 

See attached 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 

Mr. Martinelli, Cynthia Moore, candidate for Burien City Council 

Certification (Complainant) 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 

information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 
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